
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services   

Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA   

Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard   

Direct Lines - Tel: democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk  Date: 1 January 2014 

Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 

 
 
 
To: All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Councillors:- Manda Rigby, Gabriel Batt and Roger Symonds 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee: Tuesday, 7th January, 2014  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 
7th January, 2014 at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
Briefing 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded that the meeting will be preceded by a briefing at 
9.30am. 
 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Enfys Hughes, 
Sean O'Neill who is available by telephoning Bath democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk 
or by calling at the Riverside Offices Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Details of Decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
published as soon as possible after the meeting, and also circulated with the agenda for 
the next meeting.  In the meantime details can be obtained by contacting Enfys Hughes, 
Sean O'Neill as above. 
 

Appendices to reports are available for inspection as follows:- 
 

Public Access points - Riverside - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, Hollies - Midsomer 
Norton, and Bath Central, Keynsham and Midsomer Norton public libraries.   
 
For Councillors and Officers papers may be inspected via Political Group Research 
Assistants and Group Rooms/Members' Rooms. 
 

3. Attendance Register: Members should sign the Register which will be circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

4. THE APPENDED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ARE IDENTIFIED BY AGENDA ITEM 
NUMBER. 
 

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the 
designated exits and proceed to the named assembly point.  The designated exits are 
sign-posted. 
 

Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
 



 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 7th January, 2014 
 

at 10.00 am in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out under 
Note 5 on the previous page. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer before the meeting 
to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 

4. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

 

5. MINUTES - 3RD DECEMBER 2013 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution: 
 
“that, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not 
disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended”. 

 



7. LICENSING PROCEDURE - COMPLAINT HEARING (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

8. CONSIDERATION OF CAUTION OBTAINED:- MR R M (Pages 17 - 26) 

 

9. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION  

 

10. LICENSING PROCEDURE - MISCELLANEOUS LICENSES, PERMITS, CONSENTS 
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure. 

 

11. APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PROVIDE FACILITIES ON THE HIGHWAY 
FOR RECREATION/REFRESHMENT AT THE NEST, 7 BLADUD BUILDINGS BATH 
BA1 5LS. (Pages 31 - 46) 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Enfys Hughes, Sean O'Neill who can be 
contacted on  
democratic_services@bathnes.gov.uk. 



 
 
 

Protocol for Decision-making 

 

Guidance for Members when making decisions 

When making decisions, the Cabinet/Committee must ensure it has regard only to relevant 
considerations and disregards those that are not material. 

The Cabinet/Committee must ensure that it bears in mind the following legal duties when 
making its decisions: 

 

• Equalities considerations 

• Risk Management considerations 

• Crime and Disorder considerations 

• Sustainability considerations 

• Natural Environment considerations 

• Planning Act 2008 considerations 

• Human Rights Act 1998 considerations 

• Children Act 2004 considerations 

• Public Health & Inequalities considerations 

 

Whilst it is the responsibility of the report author and the Council’s Monitoring Officer and Chief 
Financial Officer to assess the applicability of the legal requirements, decision makers should 
ensure they are satisfied that the information presented to them is consistent with and takes 
due regard of them. 



BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday, 3rd December, 2013, 10.00 am 

 
Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Anthony Clarke and Ian Gilchrist  
   

 
56 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

57 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillor Gabriel Batt sent his apologies, Councillor Anthony Clarke was his 
substitute.  Councillor Roger Symonds sent his apologies, Councillor Ian Gilchrist 
was his substitute. 
 

58 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ian Gilchrist declared an interest in item 12, Minute Number 67 - Mr PLT 
as a member of a local speedwatch patrol but it was not a pecuniary interest and he 
remained in the meeting. 
 

59 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

60 
  

MINUTES - 1ST OCTOBER AND 15TH OCTOBER 2013  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 1st October 2013 and 15th October 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record and be signed by the Chair(person). 
 

61 
  

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED "that, having been satisfied that the public interest would be better 
served by not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item(s) of business because of the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended." 
 

62 
  

LICENSING PROCEDURE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE (TAXI) AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER APPLICATION  
 
RESOLVED that the procedure for this part of the meeting be noted. 
 

63 
  

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE:- MR L G E-N  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Page 2 of 6 

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report which sought determination of an 
application by Mr LGEN for the grant of a combined hackney carriage/private hire 
driver's licence 
 
Mr LGEN was present.  He confirmed he had read and understood the procedure. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and stated that as part of the application 
process a Disclosure and Barring Service check was undertaken which had revealed 
previous convictions.  He circulated the Disclosure and Barring Service check, 
personal statement and reference for Mr LGEN.  The applicant and Licensing Officer 
withdrew from the meeting while Members took some time to consider these 
documents. 
 
Mr LGEN put his case and was questioned.  Then he made a closing statement.   
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that a hackney carriage/private hire driver's licence be granted in 
respect of Mr LGEN, subject to the standard terms and conditions. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Members have had to determine an application for a combined licence to drive 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  In doing so they took account of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, 
case law and the Council’s Policy.  Members had to consider whether the applicant 
was a fit and proper person and asked themselves whether they would allow their 
son, daughter, spouse, partner of any one they cared about to travel alone in a 
vehicle driven by the applicant.  

 
In making a determination Members took account of the applicant’s oral 
representations, written reference, statement and balanced these against the 
information provided by the Disclosure and Barring Service which showed the 
applicant had a number of previous convictions.  Members found the applicant 
presented himself honestly and had accepted he had made mistakes in his youth but 
that he had put his behaviour behind him.  Members considered that as the offences 
were historic and fell outside of the Council’s policy the applicant was a fit and proper 
person to hold a combined PHV/Hackney carriage licence.  
 

64 
  

CONSIDERATION OF CAUTION OBTAINED:- MR P D  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated on the report which sought consideration of a 
caution obtained by Mr PD during the term of his hackney carriage/private hire 
driver's licence.  The caution had not been disclosed to the Licensing section as 
required by the standard conditions. 
 
Mr PD was present.  He confirmed he had read and understood the procedure. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and stated that on renewal of the licence, 
part of the process was a Disclosure and Barring Service check which had revealed 
a caution.  He circulated the Disclosure and Barring Service check and personal 

Page 8



 

 
Page 3 of 6 

 

statement.   Mr PD and the officer withdrew from the meeting while Members took 
some time to consider these documents. 
 
Mr PD put his case and was questioned.  The Licensing Officer noted that there had 
been no complaints from members of the public in respect of Mr PD.  Then Mr PD 
made a closing statement. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that 4 penalty points be issued on the hackney carriage/private hire 
driver's licence of Mr PD. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 
Members have had to determine whether to take any action against the licensee 
having obtained a caution during the duration of his licence, which he had failed to 
declare in accordance with the standard conditions attached to his combined 
hackney carriage and private hire driver’s licence.   

 
In doing so they took account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976, Human Rights Act 1998, case law and the Council’s Policy.  In the 
circumstances Members resolved to endorse his licence with 4 penalty points, 
warned as to his future conduct and reminded him of his obligation to declare any 
such matters in accordance with the terms of his licence.   
 

65 
  

CONSIDERATION OF CAUTION OBTAINED:- MR R K  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated on the report which sought consideration of a 
caution obtained by Mr RK during the term of his hackney carriage/private hire 
driver's licence. 
 
Mr RK was present with his friend Mr BH, Chair of Bath Taxis Association.  He 
confirmed he had read and understood the procedure. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and stated that Mr RK had informed the 
Licensing section that he had been cautioned.  The Licensing Officer circulated a 
letter and the caution and informed Members that he had not received any 
complaints from members of the public in respect of Mr RK.  The Licensee, his friend 
and the Licensing Officer withdrew from the meeting while Members took some time 
to consider these documents. 
 
Mr RK put his case and was questioned, Mr BH also spoke, then Mr RK made a 
closing statement. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that Mr RK be issued with a warning as to his future conduct as a 
hackney carriage/private hire driver. 
 
Reasons for decision 
 

Page 9



 

 
Page 4 of 6 

 

Members have had to determine whether to take any action against the licensee 
having obtained a caution during the duration of his licence.  In doing so they took 
account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human 
Rights Act 1998, case law and the Council’s Policy.  Members heard that the 
licensee had buckled under a stressful situation which led him to make serious errors 
of judgement.  Whilst taking a very dim view of the offences Members found it 
admirable that he was the one who alerted the police to his offending and therefore 
gave him full credit for making a full and frank confession and reparation.  In the 
circumstances Members therefore resolved to warn him as to his future conduct. 
 

66 
  

CONSIDERATION OF CAUTION OBTAINED:- MR R M  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated on the report which sought consideration of a 
caution obtained by Mr RM during the term of his hackney carriage/private hire 
driver's licence. 
 
Mr RM was not present.  The Licensing Officer stated that the licensee was not 
driving at the moment and had informed the Licensing section that he was on a 
funded course learning to drive larger vehicles which took place on Tuesdays. 
 
Following an adjournment it was 
 
RESOLVED that the case in respect of Mr RM be deferred until a meeting in 
January. 
 

67 
  

CONSIDERATION OF CONVICTION OBTAINED:- MR P L T  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated on the report which sought consideration of a 
conviction obtained by Mr PLT during the term of his hackney carriage/private hire 
driver's licence.   
 
Mr PLT was present.  He confirmed he had read and understood the procedure. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and stated that Mr PLT had informed the 
Licensing section he had a conviction.  He circulated a copy of the letters and the 
Licensee and Licensing Officer withdrew from the meeting while Members took some 
time to consider these documents.  A Member noted that in his letter Mr PLT referred 
to another issue of speeding.  The Legal Adviser stated that this should not be 
considered as it was a minor traffic offence and would not normally be put before the 
Sub-Committee on renewal. 
 
Councillor Ian Gilchrist declared an interest as he was a Member of another local 
speedwatch patrol but stated that it was not pecuniary and he would remain in the 
meeting. 
 
Mr PLT put his case setting out the circumstance of both offences.  He stated with 
regard to the speeding matter he was off duty at the time and was fined £145 and 
given 3 points on his licence.  He stated these were the first points he had received 
in 30 years.  Mr PLT stated with regard to the theft he had found a wallet on the floor 
of a petrol station and had put it in his car.  When subsequently waiting at traffic 
lights he noticed it contained £270 cash, credit cards and personal details.  Rather 
than returning to the garage and handing it in, however, he 
[...]
the matter had been dealt with on a previous occasion.     

In determining the matter Members had regard to the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, the Council's Policy, Human Rights Act 1998 
and case law.  Members noted that case law stated hearsay evidence is admissible, 
the merits of a conviction must not be reviewed or re-opened, the economic 
wellbeing of the applicant is irrelevant and when considering any action the 
protection of the public is of the utmost importance.  

With regard to the theft Members heard that the licensee had found a gentleman’s 
wallet on the ground at a filling station, he had taken it and discarded it out of his 
vehicle’s window.  Notwithstanding he had established it contained credit cards and 
£270. Members took a dim view of him not returning to the filling station to hand it in 
or handing it to the police.  Members considered that taxi drivers carry many people 
in the course of their business, as was stated by the licensee in his representation, 
and noted the widespread practice of delivering unaccompanied property in taxis is 
indicative of the trust placed in licensed drivers.  Members were unconvinced by the 
licensee’s account and in the circumstances considered that his conduct called into 
question whether anyone getting into a taxi driven by him and loosing property would 
ever see that property again.  In reaching a determination Members considered a 
warning as to future conduct would be inappropriate in these circumstances but that 
revocation would be disproportionate.  Accordingly, Members considered a period of 
suspension of the licence would be appropriate and that suspension for a period of 1 

Page 11



 

 
Page 6 of 6 

 

month would be proportionate and give the licensee an opportunity to reflect on his 
conduct.    
 
Accordingly the licence was suspended for 1 month.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.17 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democrat
[...]
equires personal data to be fairly and lawfully processed. 
Further, as any information regarding the caution is likely to constitute 
sensitive personal data in terms of the DPA, this information cannot be 
disclosed by the Council without the explicit consent of the individual 
concerned. 
 
Secondly, it is necessary to weigh up the arguments for and against 
disclosure on public interest grounds.  It is considered that there is a public 
interest in information about individuals applying for taxi licences in the area, 
and in particular, information as to the backgrounds of those individuals.  
 
Other factors in favour of disclosure include:  

• furthering public understanding of the issues involved; 

• furthering public participation in the public debate of issues, in that 
disclosure would allow a more informed debate; 

• promoting accountability and transparency by the Council for the 
decisions it takes; 

• allowing individuals and companies to understand decisions made by 
the Council affecting their lives and assist individuals to challenge 
those decisions. 

 
However there is a real risk that the first Principle of the DPA will be 
breached by this disclosure, and that the individual/s concerned could bring 
a successful action against the Council if the disclosure occurred. Therefore 
it is recommended that exemptions 1 and 2 in Schedule 12A stand, and that 
the report be discussed in exempt session. 

Page 18



 

 

 
Due to the factors outlined above, further consideration has not been given to 
the application of exemption 3 of Schedule 12A.  
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
APPLICATIONS FOR 

MISCELLANEOUS LICENSES, PERMITS, CONSENTS  
 

 
1. The Chair will introduce Members of the Committee, introduce the Officers 

pres
[...]
set Council is committed to taking decisions in an 
honest, accountable and transparent fashion. On occasion however, it may be 
necessary to exclude members of the press and public pursuant to the Local 
Government Act 1972 Schedule 12 (a). In those circumstances reasons for such 
decisions will be given. 
 

• If a person has special needs regarding access, hearing or vision, this should be 
brought to the Licensing Authority’s attention prior to the hearing so that 
reasonable adjustments may be made.  

Page 28



 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  

APPLICATIONS FOR 

MISCELLANEOUS LICENSES, PERMITS, CONSENTS  

 

 

OVERVIEW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Introductions by Chair 

Officer introduces the 
report. 

 

Applicant’s case/questions  
[20 minutes] 

 

Objector/Consultee 
case/questions 
 [20 minutes] 

Closing statement by 
objector/consultee.  

Closing statement by 
applicant. 

Committee retire to private 
session to consider 

application. 

Meeting reconvened to hear 
Decision and Reasons 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING: Licensing Sub Committee 

DATE: Tuesday  7th January 2014 
AGENDA 

ITEM 

NUMBER  

TITLE: 
Application for permission to provide facilities on the highway for 
recreation/refreshment at The Nest 7 Bladud Buildings Bath BA1 5LS   

WARD: Abbey 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
 

List of attachments to this report: 
 

Annex A  Application 
Annex B  Site Plan 
Annex C  Council’s Standard Conditions 
Annex D  Highways Notice 
Annex E  Objections 
Annex F  Supporting statement from applicant 
 

 

1 THE ISSUE 
 

1.1 An application has been received for permission to provide facilities on the 
highway in respect of The Nest 7 Bladud Buildings Bath BA1 5LS. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1   That the Licensing Sub Committee determines the application. 
 
3 RESCOURCE IMPLICATIONS  

3.1 The costs of processing licences are covered by the fees charged.  The fee for this 

 application is £246. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS  

4.1   Sections 115 A-K Highways Act 1980 give the Council discretion to grant 
permission to provide, maintain and operate facilities for recreation and/or 
refreshments on the highways subject to any reasonable conditions the Council 
thinks fit. 

  

4.2 When making a decision consideration needs to be given to the Human Rights Act 

 1998.   

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



4.3  An Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed.  No adverse or 

 other significant issues were found. 

5  THE REPORT 

5.1 An application has been received for permission to provide facilities on the 
highway in respect of The Nest 7 Bladud Buildings Bath BA1 5LS (Annex A). 

 

5.2 The application is for permission to place 2 tables on the highway outside the 
premises, along with appropriate seating (site plan attached at Annex B). 

 

5.3 The Council’s standard conditions for permission to place tables and chairs on the 
highway are attached at Annex C. 

           
5.4 The size of the area applied for is 3m 67cm x 1m 50cm. 
           The times applied for are: 

  

Every Day from 11:00 to 22:00 hours 
 
 

5.5 A notice was placed on the highway on 22 October 2013 (Annex D).  The 
application was also placed on the Council’s website. 

 
5.6     Objections have been received from the Vineyards Residents’ Association and a 

local resident. The grounds for objection allege that public nuisance, in particular 
noise issues will occur.  

 
 (Copies attached at Annex E). 
 
5.7 A supporting statement has been received from the applicant; this can be found in 

Annex F.   
 
6  RATIONALE  
 
6.1 As objections have been received the Licensing Sub Committee must determine 

the application in accordance with Part VIIA, Highways Act 1980.   
 
7  OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
7.1 None 
 
8 CONSULTATION 
 
8.1 In accordance with current Bath & North East Somerse
[...]
ic inspection.   
 
Dated 22 October 2013 

                                                  
Andrew Jones 
Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager 

 
Licensing Services 
Bath and North East Somerset Council  
Lewis House 
Manvers Street 
Bath      BA1 1JG
 
 
 
 

Page 43



ANNEX E 
 

OBJECTIONS 

 

 
 
From: Patrick Rotheram [mailto:vineyards@btinternet.com]  
Sent: 19 November 2013 14:27 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Licensing Application Reference: 13/02059/TABLE 
 
The Vineyards Residents' Association objects to this application on the grounds of the 
detriment to residential amenity. 
  
This club is surrounded by residential houses.  Residents at the south end of Vineyards 
already suffer noise and disturbance from people using the club.  People mill around 
noisily outside late at night.  Having a table outside would encourage more people to 
remain outside in daytime and evenings and create additional disturbance to residents. 
  
Yours sincerely 
Patrick Rotheram 
Chairman, Vineyards Residents' Association 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



ANNEX E 
 

OBJECTIONS 

 

From: Paul Golden  
Sent: 19 November 2013 14:34 
To: Licensing 
Subject: Application reference: 13/02059/TABLE 
Importance: High 
 
Dear Ms Stokes 
 
I wish to object to the application by Mr Roderick Johnson t/a The Nest at 7 Bladud 
Buildings, Bath, BA1 5LS to locate two tables plus chairs at the front of the premises from 
11am-10pm every day - application reference: 
13/02059/TABLE 
 
Since these premises opened there has been an increase in anti-social behaviour on The 
Paragon/The Vineyards, including urine/vomit on the street, glasses being left on walls, 
steps and railings (often broken) and higher noise levels, especially later at night. The 
Nest has already appropriated part of the pavement for its use by roping it off for 
customers to use as a smoking area. This has led to continuous, high levels of noise in the 
street between 1
[...]
es and all of which are no more than thirty yards from The 

Nest. 

We are wanting to attract customers to our bar earlier in the day especially in the summer 

months as we get the sun on our building all afternoon and evening. In the immediate 

future we will be getting a coffee machine installed so people can enjoy hot drinks as well 

as cold ones. We will then look to open at 13:00hrs on Saturdays with a view to doing food 

in the future. 

As you may already know the pavement at the front is very wide and will easily 

accommodate passing footfall and our tables and chairs. 

At 22:00hrs the tables and chairs will be taken in by the staff, the area swept and all drinks 

prohibited from being taken outside thereafter. 

If you are concerned about this still I would be happy to have the license granted till 

20:00hrs with a view to extending it to 22:00hrs in the future if the various parties are 

happy with it.   

I hope our application is to your satisfaction. 

 

Kind Regards 

 

Roderick Johnson 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES - 3rd December 2013
	7 Licensing procedure - Complaint Hearing
	Flow chart

	8 Consideration of Caution Obtained:- Mr R M
	Consideration of Caution Obtained:- Mr R M

	10 LICENSING PROCEDURE - MISCELLANEOUS LICENSES, PERMITS, CONSENTS
	Flow chart

	11 Application for permission to provide facilities on the highway for recreation/refreshment at The Nest, 7 Bladud Buildings Bath BA1 5LS.



Minutes of the meeting

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 7th January, 2014, 10.00 am

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Anthony Clarke and Roger Symonds

Officers in attendance: Alan Bartlett (Principal Public Protection Officer), John Dowding

(Senior Public Protection Officer), Kirsty Morgan (Public Protection Officer) and Shaine

Lewis (Principal Solicitor)

79 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure.

80 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
There were none.

81 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

82 TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

83 MINUTES - 3RD DECEMBER 2013
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

84 LICENSING PROCEDURE - COMPLAINT HEARING
RESOLVED that the procedure for this part of the meeting be noted.

85 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
Having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not
disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of section
100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee RESOLVED that the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business because of
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A of the Act as amended.

86 CONSIDERATION OF CAUTION OBTAINED:-MRR M
The Sub-Committee considered the report, which sought consideration of a caution
obtained by Mr RM during the term of his hackney carriage/private hire driver's
licence. The caution had not been disclosed to the Licensing section as required by
the standard conditions.

Mr RM was present. He confirmed that he had read and understood the procedure.

Page 1



87

88

89

The Senior Public Protection Officer presented the report and stated that on renewal
of the licence part of the process was a Disclosure and Barring Service check.
Copies of this and a written statement from Mr RM were circulated to Members, and
then the officer and Mr RM left the room. After Members had studied the documents,
they returned to the room.

Mr RM put his case and was questioned. The Senior Public Protection Officer noted
that there had been no complaints from members of the public about Mr RM. Mr RM
made a closing statement.

Following and adjournment it was

RESOLVED that 4 penalty points be issued on Mr RM’ hackney carriage/private hire
driver’s licence.

Reasons for decision

Members have had to determine whether to take any action against the licensee
having obtained a caution during the duration of his licence. In doing so they took
account of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Human
Rights Act 1998, case law and the Council’s Policy.

Members heard that the licensee had been cautioned for an offence of violence
against the person whilst he was intoxicated. Members listened carefully to his
representations and took account of his written statement. Whilst taking a dim view
of the offence and his failure to inform the Authority within 7 days, Members found
this was an isolated occurrence and accordingly found no reason to deviate from the
policy. Therefore, 4 points are endorsed on his private hire vehicle driver’s licence.
RETURN TO OPEN SESSION

The Committee returned to open session.

LICENSING PROCEDURE - MISCELLANEOUS LICENSES, PERMITS,
CONSENTS

RESOLVED to note the procedure for this part of the meeting.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO PROVIDE FACILITIES ON THE HIGHWAY
FOR RECREATION/REFRESHMENT AT THE NEST, 7 BLADUD BUILDINGS
BATH BA1 5LS.

Applicant: Rod Johnson

Objector: Patrick Rotherham (Chair, Vineyard Residents’ Association)

The parties confirmed that they had received and understood the procedure.

The Public Protection Officer summarised the application.

Page 2 of 4



Mr Johnson stated his case. He said that his premises, a bar, were part of Bladud
Buildings. The front of the premises faced south and so caught the sun, and he
wished to take advantage of this by locating 2 tables and chairs on the pavement in
front of the premises until 22.00 every day. The pavement at this point was 10 feet
wide. He stated that his Licensing Act 2003 premises licence already authorised
drinking outside the premises, that the area in front of the premises was also used as
a smoking area and that other licensed premises in the vicinity already had tables
and chairs outside.

Members put questions to Mr Johnson, in response to which he stated:

e 60% of his customers were aged 18-25, but there were no restrictions on who
could enter the premises; the premises were a bar, not a nightclub, and there
was no admission charge

o food was not served at present, though this was being considered as an
option in the longer term

Mr Rotherham stated his case. He introduced himself as Chair of the Vineyard
Residents’ Association. He said that activities of the late night economy had
impacted on residents over the years. This application represented a further
extension into the daytime of drinking on the street. A great many retired people and
children resided in the area, so there were many people around during the day.
Residents felt under constant pressure. There was traffic congestion, air pollution
and impacts from the night-time economy. This application was one more imposition
on local residents. He requested the Committee either to refuse it, or to make the
terminal hour 20.00.

The Principal Solicitor advised that the all the Sub-Committee could take account
was the extent to which this application would result in an obstruction on the highway
that would constitute a hazard for users of the highway.

The Chair asked Mr Johnson whether he would still be prepared to accept a terminal
hour of 20.00, as offered in his supporting statement (Annex F to the agenda). He
confirmed he would.

Following an adjournment, it was RESOLVED to grant the application with a terminal
hour of 20.00.

Reasons for decision

In determining an application to place 2 tables with 8 chairs on the highway
Members took account of the Highways Act and representations from the applicant
and objectors.

Members approach this matter in terms of whether the application was likely to
cause a public nuisance in highway terms. In doing so they had to decide whether
these tables and chairs in this location were likely to obstruct the free passage of
pedestrians or cause a hazard. In this regard Members noted the Highway Authority
had not objected and the pavement width at the premises varied between 4 and 6
meters.

Page 3 of 4



Whilst noting the objections were mainly on public nuisance grounds these related in
general to matters arising from the late night economy. Accordingly, these fall to be
dealt with by other statutory provisions rather than as in highway obstruction terms.

In all the circumstances Members considered the application reasonable and grant
the application limited to 8 pm as suggested by the objector and agreed with the

applicant. Authority is delegated to the Public Protection Officer to issue the permit
with the attachment of the standard terms and conditions.

The meeting ended at 10.51 am

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 4 of 4



